

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

VS.

JESSE H. SHREVE, ARCHIE C. SHREVE,  
DANIEL H. SHREVE, GLEN O. PERKINS  
AND W. C. EVANS,  
*Defendants and Appellants.*

*Vol*  
*2098*  
*see vol*  
*2097*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

JESSE H. SHREVE AND ARCHIE C. SHREVE

LESLIE C. HARDY,  
*Attorney for Appellants, Jesse H. Shreve*  
*and Archie C. Shreve*  
906 Luhrs Tower, Phoenix, Arizona

GEORGE H. SHREVE,  
Washington Building,  
Los Angeles, California

ELLIOTT, HARDY & GLENN,  
906 Luhrs Tower,  
Phoenix, Arizona

*On the Brief.*

FILED

SEP 11 1918

PAUL T. ...

# TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT AS TO JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
The Indictment .....	3
The Facts .....	5
QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	9
SPECIFICATION OF ASSIGNED ERRORS.....	11
ARGUMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
FIRST: The trial court erred in overruling defendants' special demurrer which attack the indictment for duplicity. The alleged fraudulent schemes are pleaded in counts one and four of the indictment. By the language employed in count one of the indictment, the schemes there pleaded are interwoven with the schemes pleaded in count four. In this wise the several counts of the indictment are joined .....	11
SECOND: The bill of particulars ordered by this Court in its opinion reversing the judgment on the former appeal, does not comply with the opinion, nor with defendants' demand for a bill of particulars as allowed by the trial court. The bill is evasive, indefinite, and incomplete, and it does not fairly advise defendants of the evidence they were required to meet. The trial court therefore erred in overruling defendants' objection to the bill, and in denying defendants' motion to supplement it.....	14
THIRD: The trial court erred in permitting Government's witness Fierstone to testify that stock of Security Building and Loan Association held by	

Century Investment Trust valued at \$99,457.50 was charged off as a loss on December 16, 1931, because that is a transaction which occurred after the last date of any indictment letter or printed matter, and because it occurred subsequent to the date any scheme was executed as fixed by the bill of particulars ..... 16

FOURTH: The witnesses Hobbs and Perkins testified on behalf of the Government concerning conversations with defendants Jesse H. Shreve and Archie C. Shreve. The trial court erroneously refused to permit defendant Archie C. Shreve to give his version of these conversations, or to permit defendants to make offer of proof in respect thereto ..... 20

1. Defendants' version of these conversations was not immaterial, self-serving, or impeaching, which were the only grounds of objection interposed by Government counsel. The conversations were opened by the Government and defendants were then entitled to give the whole of their version of it..... 32

2. The trial court erred in refusing defendants to make an offer of proof of this rejected testimony ..... 36

3. Refusal to permit defendant Archie C. Shreve to testify with regard to Government's Exhibit 207 concerning a conversation with Government's witness Perkins, was error..... 37

FIFTH: The indictment alleges that the defendants falsely pretended and represented that all money deposited with the Security Building and Loan Association would be invested in sound first mortgages on improved real estate carefully selected, whereas such mortgages were at all times uncollectable and practically worthless. The trial court erred in admitting in evidence exemplified copies

- of such mortgages, and also exemplified copies of deeds and assignments related thereto, without first requiring the Government to account for the failure to produce the originals, or in anywise lay the foundation for admission of secondary evidence thereof ..... 40
- SIXTH: The Government's witness Watt testified he rewrote the books of Century Investment Trust and Arizona Holding Corporation at the direction of the deceased defendant, Daniel H. Shreve, from records not made by him, and from information obtained by him from whatever sources available. He also testified many entries in these books are reflected into the books of Security Building and Loan Association. The trial court erred in admitting these books in evidence, since they were not original entries of the transactions there recorded, are not the best evidence, and are hearsay.. 59
- SEVENTH: The trial court erred in permitting Government's witness Fierstone to testify with respect to an audit made by him of books of Century Investment Trust, for the reason said books were not admissible in evidence, as shown by the testimony of Government's witness Watt relating to these books. The testimony of the witness Fierstone concerning this audit was therefore based upon books which did not contain the original entries of the transactions there recorded; it was not the best evidence, and was hearsay..... 66
- EIGHTH: The Court erred in admitting in evidence records of the First National Bank of Prescott, Arizona. The First National Bank of Prescott is not mentioned in the indictment, nor in the bill of particulars. Evidence on behalf of the Government disclosed that these records were not identified by the persons who made them. Accordingly no proper foundation was laid for the admission of these records in evidence; they are not

the best evidence; and are hearsay. They were not admissible under the Act of Congress of June 20, 1936 (Sec. 695, Title 28, USCA) because that Act, if applied to this case, is void in that it offends the Federal Constitution by not requiring that defendants be confronted with the witnesses against them; it is ex post facto, because the indictment was returned before the Act became effective; and it deprives defendants of due process of law ..... 68

1. Records of First National Bank of Prescott were admitted in evidence as a part of the case of the Government. Admission of these records in evidence was error, because no foundation was laid for their admission; they were not original entries; and were hearsay..... 73

2. The foregoing records were not admissible under the Act of June 20, 1936 (Sec. 695, 695h, Title 28, USCA) because that Act does not apply to this case, but, if it does, then it is unconstitutional and void ..... 79

NINTH: The trial court erred in admitting testimony of Government's witness Schroeder based upon his audit of books and records of Century Investment Trust, Arizona Holding Corporation and Security Building and Loan Association. The witness Schroeder testified said audit was made in part from books and records of corporations not named in the indictment, and the books and records of said corporation were not in evidence or before the court. For these reasons the trial court also erred in refusing defendants' motion to strike the testimony of the witness Schroeder..... 81

TENTH: The trial court erred in admitting in evidence a mortgage executed by Wm. H. Perry to Yavapai County Savings Bank because it is a transaction between parties not named in the indictment; no foundation was laid for its admis-

Page

sion; and it is hearsay. The trial court also erred in admitting in evidence a sheriff's deed executed to said bank following the foreclosure of said mortgage, because no foundation was laid for its admission, and, further because the preliminary proceedings leading up to the execution of said sheriff's deed were not in evidence, and such proceedings were the best evidence to support the admission of said sheriff's deed in evidence..... 87

ELEVENTH: The trial court erred in admitting testimony of Government's witness York concerning communications between the witness and his daughter relating to transactions on behalf of one of the corporations named in the indictment, because the testimony was hearsay. For this reason the trial court also erred in refusing defendants' motion to strike the testimony..... 93

TWELFTH: The trial court erred in refusing to permit defendants' witness Crane, a certified public accountant, to testify that practices of accounting indulged in between Century Investment Trust and Security Building and Loan Association, as related by Government's witness Fierstone, were in accord with accepted accounting principles ..... 97

THIRTEENTH: The trial court erred in charging the jury with respect to defendants' connection with the schemes alleged in the indictment; and the trial court also erred in refusing to instruct the jury with respect to the failure of proof concerning the allegation in the indictment that defendants falsely represented that Security Building and Loan Association had a paid-in capital stock of I300,000.00 .....103

FOURTEENTH: The court erred in denying defendants' motion for an instructed verdict because the evidence was insufficient to prove that these defendants used the mails to execute the schemes, or any of them, alleged in the indictment.....	107
CONCLUSION .....	114



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

## Cases and Texts

Page

Beck v. United States, (CCA8) 33 Fed. (2d) 107.....	79, 109
Bogk v. Gassert, 149 U. S. 17, 13 Sup. Ct. 738, 37 L. Ed. 631 .....	35
Buckeye Cotton Oil Co. v. Sloan, (CCA6) 250 Fed. 712....	106
Carstensen v. Ballantyne, 40 Utah 407, 122 Pac. 82.....	36
Kassin v. United States, (CCA5) 87 Fed. (2d) 183.....	113
Carver v. United States, 164 U. S. 694, 17 Sup. Ct. 228, 41 L. Ed. 602.....	34, 36
Chaffee v. United States, 18 Wall. 516, 21 L. Ed 908.....	79
Corpus Juris:	
Vol. 15, p. 1056 .....	54
Vol. 16, pp. 571, 634, 636, 766.....	33, 36, 112
Vol. 22, pp. 737, 974, 1045.....	103, 58, 91
Vol. 23, p. 101 .....	52
Vol. 31, pp. 742, 744, 659, 660.....	13, 14
Vol. 34, pp. 1043, 1050, 1067.....	93, 93, 92
Vol. 59, p. 1056 .....	54
Vol. 64, p. 617.....	106
Creel v. United States, (CCA8) 21 Fed. (2d) 690.....	14
Cullen v. United States, (CCA9) 2 Fed. (2d) 524.....	64
DeJianne v. United States, (CCA3) 282 Fed. 737.....	13

	Page
Ding v. United States, (CCA9) 247 Fed. 12.....	50, 51, 58
Drexel v. True, (CCA8) 74 Fed. 12.....	40
Erie Railroad Co. v. Harry J. Tompkins, 82 L. Ed. (Ad- vance Opinions) 787; 58 Sup. Ct. Rep. 817.....	58
Ford v. United States, (CCA9) 10 Fed. (2d) 339.....	40
Freeman v. United States, (CCA3) 20 Fed. (2d) 748 .....	108, 111, 112
Greenbaum v. United States, 80 Fed. (2d) 113 .....	56, 57, 79, 81, 84, 112
Hass v. United States, (CCA8) 93 Fed. (2d) 427.....	19
Hartzell v. United States, (CCA8) 72 Fed. (2d) 569.....	40
Hinton v. Welch, 179 Cal. 463, 117 Pac. 282.....	36
Indian Fred v. State, 36 Ariz. 48, 282 Pac. 930.....	54
Kettenbach v. United States, (CCA9) 202 Fed. 377..16, 19, 20	
Malloy v. South Carolina, 237 U. S. 180, 59 L. Ed. 905, 35 Sup. Ct. Rep. 507.....	80
McGowan v. Armour, (CCA8) 248 Fed. 676.....	40
Mutual Benefit & Accident Ass'n v. Neale, 43 Ariz. 532, 33 Pac. (2d) 604 .....	54, 57, 92
Neal v. United States, (CCA8) 1 Fed. (2d) 637.....	50, 52
Nichols Applied Evidence, Vol. 5, pp. 4762 to 4767.....	35, 36
O'Brien, Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, pp. 20, 21 .....	107
Osborne v. United States, (CCA9) 17 Fed. (2d) 246.....	78, 84
Pabst Brewing Co. v. E. Clemens Horst Co., (CCA9) 229 Fed. 913 .....	79, 84

	Page
Paddock v. United States, (CCA9) 79 Fed. (2d) 872.....	113
People v. Vamar, 320 Ill. 287, 150 N. E. 628.....	80
Perrin v. United States, (CCA9) 169 Fed. 17.....	36
Phillips v. United States, (CCA8) 201 Fed. 259.....	79
Roukous v. United States, 195 Fed. 353.....	112
Rowe v. Whatcom County Ry & Light Co., 44 Wash. 658, 87 Pac. 921 .....	102, 103
Ruling Case Law (Cited R. C. L.).....	115
Shreve v. United States, 77 Fed.(2d) 2...1, 15, 64, 75, 78, 96	
Sprinkle v. United States, (CCA4) 150 Fed. 56.....	40
State v. Shaw, 75 Wash. 326, 135 Pac. 20.....	80
Stevenson v. United States, (CCA5) 86 Fed. 106.....	36
Swift v. Tyson, 16 Peters 1, L. Ed. 865.....	58
United States v. Adams Express Company, 119 Fed. 240....	16
United States v. Elder, 232 Fed. 267.....	80
United States v. Fay, (D. C. Idaho) 19 Fed. (2d) 620.....	50
Valli v. United States, (CCA1) 84 Fed. (2d) 687.....	80
Wilkes v. United States, (CCA9) 80 Fed. (2d) 285.....	79, 84
Withaup v. United States, (CCA8) 127 Fed. 530....	50, 51, 58
Young v. Southern Pacific Co., 182 Cal. 369, 190 Pac. 36....	105

# STATUTES, CODES AND RULES

Page

Act of Congress of June 20, 1936.....	79
Constitution of the United States:	
Sec. 9, Article 1 .....	80
Sixth Amendment .....	80
Revised Code of Arizona, 1928:	
Sec. 4454 .....	54, 55
Sec. 4456 .....	53
Preface .....	I.v
Revised Statutes of Arizona, 1901:	
Sec. 2541 .....	55
Sec. 2543 .....	55
Sec. 2546 .....	52, 53
Sec. 2548 .....	52
Revised Statutes of Arizona, 1913:	
Sec. 1738 .....	55
Sec. 1740 .....	55
Sec. 1743 .....	53
Sec. 1745 .....	53
Rule 43 (c) Civil Procedure for United States	
District Courts .....	37
United States Code Annotated (USCA):	
Sec. 41, Title 28, USCA.....	3
Sec. 88, Title 18, USCA.....	1, 3
Sec. 225, Title 28, USCA .....	3
Sec. 338, Title 18, USCA .....	1, 3, 108
Sec. 371, Title 28, USCA .....	3
Sec. 661, Title 28, USCA .....	50, 56
Sec. 688, Title 28, USCA .....	50
Sec. 695, Title 28, USCA .....	9, 79
Sec. 695h, Title 28, USCA .....	79
United States Criminal Code:	
Sec. 37 .....	1, 3
Sec. 215 .....	1, 3

# APPENDIX

	Page
Proclamation Declaring Arizona Admitted as a State.....	10
Subd. (c) Rule 43, Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States, adopted by the Supreme Court of the United States.....	5
United States Code Annotated (USCA)	
Sec. 661, Title 28, USCA.....	8
Sec. 688, Title 28, USCA.....	8
Sec. 695, Title 28, USCA.....	18
Sec. 695h, Title 28, USCA.....	19
Revised Statutes of Arizona, 1928:	
Sec. 4458 .....	9
